MAYOR'S PROCLAMATION RECOGNIZING THE KERLIN-LYERLY AMERICAN LEGION POST 154 AUXILIARY IN THE CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE OCTOBER 24, 2017

WHEREAS, The American Legion Auxiliary was founded in 1919 during the first National Convention of The American Legion and has more than 8,000 units, with nearly 750,000 members. It is the world's largest women's patriotic service organization; and

WHEREAS, The Kerlin-Lyerly American Legion Post 154 sanctioned the creation of a women's Auxiliary program, a non-profit group which will help support the American Legion's community programs; and

WHEREAS, The Kerlin-Lyerly American Legion Auxiliary Unit 154 was officially chartered on April 23, 2017; and

WHEREAS, As their core project, the Auxiliary will be assisting families of deployed and returning military men and women across our city; and

WHEREAS, as the Auxiliary grows, they will be supporting young women as participants in Girls' State, promoting high school education in citizenship and patriotism, creating veteran awareness, and developing a host of other traditional Auxiliary programs designed to assist veterans and current military; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pflugerville would like to recognize the establishment of The Kerlin-Lyerly American Legion Auxiliary Unit 154 and welcome them to our city.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that I, Victor Gonzales, Mayor of the City of Pflugerville, do hereby recognize the The Kerlin-Lyerly American Legion Auxiliary Unit 154 and welcome them to the Pflugerville community and extend our appreciation for their dedicated service to our veterans and families.

In Witness Thereof, I cause the Official Seal of the City of Pflugerville to be affixed this 24th day of October, 2017.

Victor Gonzales, Mayor

Attest:

Karen Thompson, City Secretary